sociation, had been on official authorized leave for said period.

Approved June 7, 1961.

EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 80—S. F. No. 232

[Not Coded]

An act relating to public pensions for members of the Winona fire relief association or Winona police relief association.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Winona, city of; fire and police relief as-Section 1. Notwithstanding any provision of Minnesota sociations. Statutes 1957, Chapter 353 and acts amendatory thereof to the contrary, members in the Winona fire relief association or the Winona police relief association shall, for the same periods of public service covered thereby if they have made employee contributions to the public employees retirement association therefor continuously for at least 20 years prior to March 1, 1961, be deemed and required to be members of the public employees retirement association and entitled, when they fulfill the requirements of applicable provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1957, Chapter 353 and acts amendatory thereof, to all the rights, service credits, benefits and annuities for themselves, their surviving dependent spouses and dependent children, and designated beneficiaries, as provided in Minnesota Statutes 1957, Chapter 353 and acts amendatory thereof, in addition to the rights, service credits, benefits and annuities which they may be entitled to re-ceive under laws pertaining to said Winona fire relief association or Winona police relief association.

This act shall be retroactive to the date of commencement of their contributions to the public employees retirement association for the same service covered by the local fire department or police relief associations, provided that employee contributions to the public employees retirement association have been made for all of such service pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 353 and acts amendatory thereof, prior to March 1, 1961.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

78]

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Winona and upon compliance with the provisions of Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved June 7, 1961.

EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 81-H. F. No. 126

An act relating to terms of district court in certain counties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 484.26, as amended; and 484.27, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 484.26, as amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 121, Section 1, and Chapter 249, Section 18, is amended to read:

484.26 [484.18] Certain counties in Tenth Judicial District. General terms of district court in the counties named in this section shall be held each year at the times herein specified:

Anoka County: On the first Tuesday in October and the first Tuesday in March.

Isanti County: On the first Tuesday in February and the first Tuesday in September.

Sherburne County: On the first Tuesday in February and the first Tuesday in September.

Wright County: On the first Tuesday in March and the first Tuesday in October.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 484.27, as amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 121, Section 2, and Laws 1959, Chapter 249, Section 19, is amended to read:

484.27 [484.18] Certain counties in Tenth Judicial District. General terms of district court in the counties named in this section shall be held each year at the times herein specified:

In Chisago County on the first Tuesday in April and the first Tuesday in November;

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

[Chap.

1696